If the Board determines that a person has violated any provision of 2 

this Article, the Board shall determine the appropriate action or penalty to impose for each such 3 

violation. Actions and penalties may include training, education, and a civil penalty not to exceed 4 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The Board shall approve training courses and the 5 

sponsors of those training courses under this subsection. Any fees for training courses approved 6 

by the Board shall be paid by the person determined to have violated this Article. The Board shall 7